
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY 2020, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

SCRUTINY OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

4 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 17 
October 2019 and 14 November 2019. 

 

 

5 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

(Pages 21 - 58) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here: 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=903&RP=115 
  
The document is also attached and correct as of 15 January 2020. 

 
 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=903&RP=115


6 BUDGET SCRUTINY 
 

(Pages 59 - 78) 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer enclosed. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources will be present at the meeting to answer 
any questions the Committee may have. 

 

 

7 HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

(Pages 79 - 88) 

 To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee. The Council’s representative on the Committee, Councillor 
Margaret France, will give a verbal update. 

 

 

8 REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING FOLLOWING THE 
BOUNDARY REVIEW 

 

 

 To discuss and consider the review of neighbourhood working and 
neighbourhood area meetings following the Boundary Review and all-out 
elections in May 2020. 

 

 

9 EXECUTIVE CABINET RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY TASK GROUP ON SOCIAL HOUSING STANDARDS 

 

(Pages 89 - 
104) 

 Report of Director (Early Intervention and Support) enclosed. 

 
 

10 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Developing the Council’s 
Green Agenda 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Steve 
Holgate. 

 

 

11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 105 - 
106) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20. 

 
 

12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors John  Dalton, 
Peter Gabbott, Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Steve Holgate, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Steve Murfitt, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 September 2019

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 26 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
John  Dalton, Peter Gabbott, Yvonne Hargreaves, 
Alex Hilton, Steve Holgate, Marion Lowe, 
June Molyneaux, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Vicky Willett (Service Lead – Transformation and 
Partnerships) Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Development and Growth)), Portia Taylor-Black (Business 
Engagement Officer), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and 
Digital)) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Roy Lees and Matthew Lynch

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Adrian Lowe

19.OS.46 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 July 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

The Chair asked if there had been an update on the Our Health Our Care Joint 
Scrutiny with South Ribble Council. Members were advised that South Ribble were 
also keen to pick this up again and following a meeting with officers at South Ribble, 
Preston City Council had been contacted to see if they wanted to be involved. LCC 
and Our Health Our Care were also informed. A further update would be provided 
once the response had been received.

19.OS.47 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

19.OS.48 Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

19.OS.49 Executive Cabinet Minutes

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 1 August 
2019 be noted.

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 26 September 2019

19.OS.50 Notice of Executive Decisions

Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for 
September 2019 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive 
Members are expected to make. The Notice is reviewed on a regular basis to ensure 
that it is up to date and fit for purpose.

19.OS.51 Health Scrutiny

Councillor Margaret France, as Chorley Council’s representative on Lancashire 
County Council’s Health Scrutiny updated Members on the recent LCC Health 
Scrutiny Steering Group meeting.

At the meeting on 24 September, the main focus was on the health service 
reorganisation with the integrated care system (ICS) and an update on Our Health Our 
Care.

At present, it was understood that there was not enough detail with regards to the 
reorganisation and the Steering Group would be asking the ICS for more information 
before they could make a formal decision. With regards to Our Health Our Care, the 
Clinical Senate had recently visited both Chorley and Preston and would be making a 
final decision on the proposals that would be moving forward. Once shortlisted, the 
proposals would be going out for public consultation.

Decision: That the update be noted.

19.OS.52 Subsidised Bus Services Update

Vicky Willett, Service Lead (Transformation and Partnerships) presented the report of 
the Director (Policy and Governance) which updated Members on the current position 
of the subsidised bus routes across the borough. Following an Executive Member 
Decision in July to continue subsidising bus routes in the borough, it was 
recommended that an update on the current subsidised services be brought to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review and consider the current position and the 
provision for residents in rural districts.

In July 2019, the daytime 109A daytime service was withdrawn by Stagecoach due to 
a lack of commercial viability; this had implications for the services funded by Chorley 
Council (357, 109B and 4A). Previously, bus subsidies had been reactive and cost a 
significant amount, but in this instance the Council worked with LCC to come up with a 
more viable solution that would incorporate the majority of t
[...]
sday, 26 September 2019

19.OS.54 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups

Members of the Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Steve Holgate on 
the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group looking into 
Developing the Council’s Green Agenda.

At the first meeting of the Task Group which took place on 12 September, Councillor 
Paul Sloan was made Vice-Chair alongside Cllr Holgate as Chair. The Task Group 
received two presentations; one from Vicky Willett (Service Lead – Transformation and 
Partnerships) providing background and context and one from James Hoskinson 
(Local Plan Technical Officer) on the Council’s Sustainable September initiative for 
staff.

The Task Group considered the scope of the inquiry and discussed their objectives, 
outcomes, and who they wanted to interview as part of the review. The scoping 
document was drafted from this and would be a working document that would be 
brought back to each meeting.

Members of the Task Group acknowledged how big the issue of climate change was 
and therefore in order to consult with as many people as possible, the Task Group 
would split into smaller groups to interview and gather information from the 
stakeholders. Any information would then be reported back to the next meeting 
scheduled for 7 November. It was also hoped that some site visits would take place.

Following queries regarding completion of the Task Group, the Committee were 
advised that this had not yet been confirmed but it was proposed that an interim report 
be submitted prior to the consideration of the budget for 2020/21.

Decision: That the verbal updated be noted.

19.OS.55 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Members considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Performance Panel and task group topic areas for 2019/20.

The Chair highlighted the busy schedule and recognised the need to look at 
neighbourhood working and neighbourhood area meetings prior to the all-out elections 
[...]
lway 
Road Adlington to Buckshaw Bunnies Childcare Ltd.

Decision:
1. To grant a 25-year lease to Buckshaw Bunnies Childcare Ltd. on the terms set 

out in the report.
2. To seek authority to issue instructions to the Chief Legal Officer for the 

completion of a Lease. 

Reasons for Recommendation(s):
1. The grant of the lease will bring the premises back into economic use and 

provide nursery provision for the local residents
2. The responsibility for the refurbishment, repair and ongoing maintenance 

liability will rest with the tenant

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
None.

19.EC.146 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 14 November 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 
Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Economic and Growth)), Chris Moister 
(Head of Legal, Democratic & HR Services), 
Philippa Braithwaite (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation 
Programme Coordinator), Andrew Daniels (Service 
Lead - Communications and Visitor Economy) and 
Rachel Salter (Strategic Development Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Mark Clifford, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves and Steve Holgate

19.EC.147 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 October 2019 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 17 October 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.

19.EC.148 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19.EC.149 Public Questions

There were no public questions.

19.EC.150 Cowling Farm

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Econ
[...]
). 
 

No 
 

Report of the  
Director (Early 
Intervention and 
Support) 
 

A
genda P

age 58
A

genda Item
 5



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Finance Officer 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet  16 January 2020 

 

2020/21 DRAFT BUDGET AND SUMMARY BUDGET POSITION 

OVER THE MEDIUM TERM 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. To set out the budget position for 2020/21 including the forecast for the following 2 years to 
2022/23 and also present the relevant proposals in respect of: 

• The use of forecast resources identified in 2020/21 

• Budget consultation 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members agree the contents of this report in order to start the budget consultation 
process and note the following proposed budget items, in particular: 

• No proposed increase in council tax for 2020/21 and no proposed cuts to 
services 

• The forecast balanced budget for 2020/21 and the forecast budget position in 
2021/22 and 2022/23 

• The changes to the capital programme 2020/21 to 2022/23  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

3. The budget forecasts over the next 3 years have been updated to take account of the following: 

• Due to the investments made by the Council and the efficiencies achieved, there 
is no proposed increase in council tax in 2020/21 

• There is no proposed increase in council tax in 2021/22 or 2022/23, this will be 
revisited every year and will be dependent upon the outcome of the Government 
announcements regarding the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention. 

• Continued investment of approximately £1m that will deliver corporate strategy 
priorities 

• Strategies to reduce the budget deficit in the medium term 

4. Consultation on the proposed budget for 2020/21 will commence following approval of the 
proposals by Executive Cabinet. The consultation will invite responses from residents, 
partners, parish groups and other stakeholders through a variety of methods including a short 
survey (available both in hard copy and online). Results will be analysed and published in 
February for consideration as part of budget finalisation  

 

Agenda Page 59 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Spending Round 2019 and Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
 

5. 2019-20 was due to be the final year of the Government’s four-year Settlement, however 
following the Spending Round 2019, councils will receive a further one-year Settlement as the 
planned changes from the Fair Funding Review and 75% Business Rates retention have been 
delayed by at least one year until April 2021 at the earliest. Budget assumptions have been 
made based on the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement that was announced on 
24 December 2019. 

 
Business Rates 
 
6. Chorley Council benefited in 2019/20 from being a member of the Lancashire 75% business 

rates pilot. The spending round 2019 announced that all 75% pilots will be disbanded. The 
budget assumes that in 2020/21 the council will revert to membership of the Lancashire 
business rates pool as per the guidance from Government. 

 
7. Forecasting levels of business rates beyond 2020/21 remains complicated due to uncertainty 

regarding the quantum of business rates that will remain when the system is reset. The date 
of this reset is still uncertain, this budget assumes it will take place on April 2021. The level of 
business rates retained by Chorley Council under the new system will also depend on the 
outcome of the fair funding review. This review will set new baseline funding allocations for all 
Local Authorities and aims to simplify the existing system and provide an up to date 
assessment of Authorities relative needs and resources. Early consultations have taken place 
by MHCLG, but there is insufficient information to make informed estimates to date.  

 

New Homes Bonus 
 
8. The spending review announced a gradual reduction and ultimate removal of New Homes 

Bonus. Government proposals are for allocations to reduce as follows: 

• 2020/21 – 4 year allocation - for Chorley Council approximately £2.3m 

• 2021/22 – 2 year allocation - for Chorley Council approximately £1.1m 

• 2022/23 – 1 year allocation - for Chorley Council approximately £550k 
 

Council Tax 
 
9. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced a council tax referendum 

principle of up to 3% in 2019/20. No announcement has been made regarding future years. 
 
10. Chorley borough has experienced expansion of housing over the past few years. 

 

 
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

2020/21 
Estimate 

New Band D equivalent 
dwellings brought in base 

1,259 677 751 680 520 434 

Growth (year-on-year) 3.8% 2.0% 2.1% 1.89% 1.42% 1.20% 

Additional council tax 
income to CBC each year  

£223k £120k £133k £123k £97k £83k 

 

11. The council expects a gradual slowdown in house building over the coming three years 
however there are still sites coming forward. An average 1.5% expansion of the base is 
forecast in 2021/22 onwards.  

FUNDING 

Agenda Page 60 Agenda Item 6



 
 

12. The chart above outlines the forecast level of funding across the next three years in 
comparison to previous allocations. Retained business rates are forecast to reduce in 21/22 
when the Fair Funding Review and reset are forecast to be implemented. This is a cautious 
but necessary assumption given the uncertainty surrounding the new system. 

 
 
 
 
  

6.24 6.50 6.82 7.13 7.19 7.29 7.40

4.38 4.38
4.39

5.02 4.42 3.94 3.94

4.46 4.01 2.99

2.79
2.35

1.12 0.55

1.01 0.93

1.40
0.73

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23

£
 m

ill
io

n
Major Sources of Council Funding

Revenue Support Grant

Income from LCC

New Homes Bonus

Retained Business Rates

Council Tax

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 6



 
Pay Award 
 

13. An average 2% pay increase per year has been assumed for 2020/21 to 2022/23. However, 
Unions are strongly supporting a 10 per cent pay increase and a £10 minimum hourly rate 
claim for local government workers in England, Wales and Northern Ireland for the year starting 
April 2020. Every 1% increase in pay results in over £100k of additional expenditure to Chorley 
Council.  

 
14. There has been a recent announcement from Government that the national living wage will 

increase by 6.2% in 2020/21. This will not affect Chorley Council’s pay bands for 2020/21 as 
the council pays above this level already. 

 
Pensions 
 

15. As part of a triennial pension review the Lancashire County Pension Fund announced an 
increase in employer pension contributions for 2020/21 to 2022/23 to meet the future costs of 
the scheme. The contributions have increased from 14.4% to 16.4% resulting in an increase 
in the council’s contribution. This is lower than the 17.1% assumed in the previous year’s 
budget. 

 

16. The Lancashire County Pension Fund has outperformed most local authority pension funds 
over the past 3 years. Looking forward the pension fund has provided figures that forecast 
Chorley Council’s contribution to the prior year deficit will reduce by approximately £500k, 
reducing the council’s budgeted contributions by over £1.5m over the next three years. 

 
Brexit 
 

17. Concerns remain about the impact of the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European 
Union (BREXIT). Much speculation continues around the likely financial effects of this but it is 
clear that continued uncertainty has presented significant issues across the economy and the 
stock market. The potential risks to the Council include changes to interest rates and inflation, 
a slowdown in the local economy affecting rental and property values and income from retained 
business rates. The council set aside a reserve of £300k to mitigate the impact that the UK 
leaving the EU could have on local businesses and Corporate Priorities. These risks will be 
closely monitored and reported throughout the period of the MTFS. 

  

EXPENDITURE 

[...]
f and non-staff budgets. However, the council has been ambitious in its approach to 
meeting the budget deficit through generating efficiency savings and additional income.  

 
22. The council has been successful in keeping its costs down whilst continuing to provide the high 

quality services expected from its residents. The council achieves this by continually reviewing 
its budgets and contracts. Over £1m saving was achieved through the tender of the waste 
contract in 2019/20 and further savings are forecast for the tender of its leisure centre 
management contract. Staff structures are reviewed to ensure the council remains efficient in 
the delivery of the corporate priorities throughout the borough. Staffing efficiencies of over £1m 
have been achieved since 2014/15 with further savings expected through the council’s 
commitment to explore and invest in alternative delivery models, including sharing more 
services with South Ribble Borough Council.  

 
23. The council will continue to invest within Chorley borough to generate income and therefore 

make the council less reliant on the increasingly uncertain funding from Government. It is an 
exciting time for the council and its residents as several key investment projects are complete 
and are now open. These investments not only provide income to the council but also provide 
key services to residents and promote local jobs and businesses. 

 
Table 2: Balancing the Budget in 2020/21 

 

hllj 
2020/21 

£m 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 

Gross Budget Deficit 0.349 2.392 3.285 

Efficiency Savings    

Shared Services (0.115) (0.201) (0.201) 

Income Generation    

Market Walk Extension Net Income (0.250) (0.280) (0.280) 

Primrose Retirement Net Income (0.084) (0.104) (0.111) 

Strawberry Fields Net Income 0.000 (0.150) (0.150) 

Logistics House Net Income (0.450) (0.450) (0.450) 

Create TVS Income Reserve 0.450 0.000 0.000 

    

Net Deficit/(Available Resources) (0.100) 1.206 2.093 

  

BALANCING TH
[...]
stainable visitor 

attraction for future years 

Whittle Health Hub – ensuring access to high 

quality health facilities for residents from across 

the borough 

Bringing forward large sites for development 

– housing and industrial units at Shady and Alker 

Lane 

Delivering a new masterplan for Tatton 

Recreation Ground and the surrounding area 

Large scale improvements to local leisure 

facilities as part of the renewal of the leisure 

management contract 

 

F
u

tu
re

 i
n

v
e

s
tm

e
n

t 
 

A
genda P

age 69
A

genda Item
 6



 

 

 

 

 
 
Despite the budget savings identified in this report, as outlined above there remain large forecast 
budget deficits of £1.206m in 2021/22 and £2.093m in 2022/23. To achieve a sufficient reduction in 
net expenditure the Council’s strategy will be: 
 

 
Table 3 – Chorley Borough Council Transformation Programme 
 

 
2020/21 

£m 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 

Adjusted Budget Deficit/(Available Resources) (0.100) 1.206 2.093 

 
Contract Savings 

   

Leisure Centre Management (expires October 2020) - (0.446) (0.446) 

 
Income Generation 

   

Investment Sites  - (0.200) (0.200) 

Parking Income - - (0.200) 

Total Income Generation (0.100) (0.200) (0.400) 

 
Efficiency Savings 

   

Efficiency Savings - (0.660) (1.347) 
    

Additional Investment    

Operate Chorley Bus Station 0.100 0.100 0.100 

Final Budget Deficit/(Available Resources) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 
  

 
1. To realise savings through the procurement of its contracts 

 
2. To identify the efficiencies through investment in infrastructure and through 

exploring alternative delivery models that will enable the Council to balance the 
budget whilst seeking to minimise the impact on front line service users 
 

3. To make the Council more financially self-sufficient with specific emphasis on 
creating investment that generates income.  

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 

Agenda Page 70 Agenda Item 6



TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY  

 

Real

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 23 January 2020 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 

Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan 
and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), 

Angela Barrago (Service Lead - Communities), 
Bernie Heggarty (Neighbourhood Priorities Officer) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor John  Dalton, Peter Gabbott, Steve Holgate, 

Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch and June Molyneaux 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member (Resources)) 
 
 

20.OS.59 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 September 2019 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

20.OS.60 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

20.OS.61 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

20.OS.62 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 17 
October 2019 and 14 November 2019 be noted. 
 

20.OS.63 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for 
September 2019 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive 
Members are expected to make. The Notice is reviewed on a regular basis to ensure 
that it is up to date and fit for purpose. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020 

20.OS.64 Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the report 
which set out the budget position for 2020/21 including the forecast for the following 
two years to 2022/23 and also presented proposals in respect of the use of forecast 
resources identified in 2020/21 as well as consultation on the budget. 
 
The budget forecasts over the next 3 years had been updated to take account of the 
following; 

 Due to the investments made by the Council and the efficiencies achieved, 
there was no proposed increase in council tax in 2020/21 

 There was no proposed increase in council tax in 2021/2022 or 2022/23, this 
would be revisited every year and would be dependent on upon the outcome of 
the Government announcements regarding the Fair Funding Review and 
Business Rates Retention. 

 Continued investment of approximately £1million that would deliver corporate 
strategy priorities 

 Strategies to reduce the budget deficit in the medium term.  
 
The Committee were advised that 2019-20 was due to be the final year of the 
Government’s four-year Settlement, however following the Spending Round 2019, 
councils would receive a further one-year Settlement as the planned changes from the 
Fair Funding Review and 75% Business Rates retention had been delayed by at least 
one year until April 2021 at the earliest. 
 
Chorley Council benefitted in 2019/20 from being a member of the Lancashire 75% 
business rates pilot. The spending round 2019 announced that all 75% pilots would be 
disbanded. The budget assumed that in 2020/21 the council would revert to member 
of the Lancashire business rates pool as per the guidance from Government. The 
spending review also announced a gradual reduction and ultimate removal of New 
Homes Bonus. 
  
With regards to Council Tax, the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
announced a council tax referendum principle of up to 2% in 2020/21. The council 
expects a gradual slowdown in house building over the coming three years, however 
there were still sites coming forward. An average 1.5% expansion of the base was 
forecast in the draft budget for 2021/22 onwards. 
 
Following discussion on the slowdown in house building, the committee were advised 
that this was in relation to previous years where the borough had experienced an 
increase in house building e.g. the development of Buckshaw. The Executive Member 
undertook to find out the specific house building numbers. 
 
As part of the triennial pension review the Lancashire County Pension Fund 
announced an increase in employer pension contributions for 2020/21 to 2022/23 to 
meet the future costs of the scheme. The contributions had increased from 14.4% to 
16.4% resulting in an increase in the council’s contribution. This was lower than the 
17.7% assumed in the previous year’s budget. 
 
Members welcomed the reduction in the contributions to the pension deficit and that 
the Lancashire County Pension Fund had outperformed most local authority pension 
funds over the past 3 years. Looking forward the pension fund provided figures that 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020 

forecast Chorley Council’s contribution to the prior year deficit which would reduce by 
approximately £500k, reducing the council’s budgeted contributions by over £1.5m 
over the next three years. 
 
Funding to Chorley Council had fallen from over £17m in 2016/17 to a forecast figure 
of under £12m by 2022/2023. During this period the council will continue to experience 
inflationary increases in staff and non-staff budgets. However, the council had been 
ambitious in its approach to meeting the budget deficit through generating efficiency 
savings and additional income. 
 
The council had been successful in keeping costs down whilst continuing to provide 
the high-quality services expected from its residents. The council would continue to 
invest within Chorley borough to generate income and therefore make the council less 
reliant on the increasingly uncertain funding from Government. 
 
The Committee discussed how the Flower Show could be made more profitable and 
suggested that more advertising could be done, including greater use of parish council 
noticeboards. Members also discussed the options available for the council in 
maintaining the bus station, regenerating the traditional markets and in-house 
procurement for the leisure contract. 
 
Despite the identified budget savings there remained large forecast budget deficits of 
£1.206m in 2021/22 and £2.093m in 2022/23. To achieve a sufficient reduction in net 
expenditure the Council’s strategy would be: 

1. To realise savings through the procurement of its contracts 
2. To identify the efficiencies through investment in infrastructure and through 

exploring alternative delivery models that will enable the Council to balance the 
budget whilst seeking to minimize the impact on the front-line service users 

3. To make the Council more financially self-sufficient with specific emphasis on 
creating investment that generates income. 

 
Through these strategies the council will balance its budget in the medium term 
 
Consultation on the proposed budget for 2020/21 would commence following approval 
of the proposals by Executive Cabinet. The consultation would invite responses from 
residents, partners, parish groups and other stakeholders through a variety of methods 
including a short survey (available both in hard copy and online). Results would be 
analysed and published in February for consideration as part of the budget finalisation. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Peter Wilson and James Thomson for attending the meeting 
and presenting the report. 
 
Decision: that the report be noted. 
 

20.OS.65 Health Scrutiny 
 
Members were advised that the last meeting of the Lancashire County Council’s 
Health Scrutiny had been cancelled and there was no update at this time. The next 
meeting was scheduled for 4 February 2020; therefore, Councillor Margaret France 
would provide an update at the meeting on 19 March. 
 
Decision: that the update be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020 

20.OS.66 Review of Neighbourhood Working following the Boundary Review 
 
Following the boundary review and upcoming all-out elections in May 2020, it was 
agreed that neighbourhood working and neighbourhood area meetings would need to 
be reviewed. 
 
The Chair proposed that a special meeting take place on Thursday, 27 February at 
6.30pm to address this. It was agreed that the Chairs of each of the neighbourhood 
area meetings also be invited attend this meeting. The Committee agreed the 
approach and the importance of addressing this. 
 
Decision:  

1. That a special meeting take place on Thursday, 27 February to address 
neighbourhood working 

2. That the Chairs from each of the Neighbourhood Area Meetings be invited 
to attend. 

 
20.OS.67 Executive Cabinet Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on 

Social Housing Standards 
 
At its meeting on 1 August 2019, the Executive Cabinet agreed 29 out of the 31 
recommendations put forward by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the 
Quality of Social Housing, with an alternative solution for the remaining two. 
 
It was agreed that the majority of the Task Group’s recommendations, with the 
exclusion of item 12 and 13, were incorporated into a social Housing Standards 
Charter, to be developed and agreed with the Registered Housing Providers. 
 
Members welcomed the response and the Chair advised that a monitoring report 
would be coming to the Committee later in the year. 
 
Decision: that the Executive Cabinet response be noted. 
 

20.OS.68 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Cllr Paul Sloan, Vice-Chair of the Task Group informed Members of the work that had 
been undertaken to date as part of the Task Group Inquiry. This included sub-group 
meetings with Chorley Council officers and external partners and site visits to 
Lancaster City Council and GA Pet Food Partners Manufacturing Site in Bretherton to 
observe best practice. A position statement was created which included where the 
council currently sat in comparison to other councils and the estimated costings going 
forward which fed into the 2020/21 budget proposals. 
 
Members were advised that officers were in the process of drafting the final report. 
This would be taken to the Task Group at a special meeting on 11 February, before 
being circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 February. Once 
agreed, this would be taken to the Executive Cabinet in March for approval. 
 
Decision: that the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020 

20.OS.69 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Performance Panel and task group topic areas for 2019/20. 
 
The Chair highlighted how busy the Committee had been in the year to date and 
following the meeting in March would have addressed all the topics outlined within the 
work programme. 
 
Decision: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


